The following table presents the carrying amounts of the financial
instruments by measurement category according to IFRS 9 for the
2018 fiscal year and IAS 39 for the 2017 fiscal year:

Abbreviation Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets AfS 3.3 –

Held-to-Maturity HtM – –

Loans and Receivables LaR 1,167.8 –

Financial Assets Held
for Trading FAHfT 8.0 –

At Amortized Cost AC – 923.8

At Fair Value through
Profit or Loss FVtPL – 12.5

Total financial
instruments (assets) 1,179.1 936.3

Financial Liabilities
Measured at Amortized
Cost FLAC 927.0 873.0

Financial Liabilities Held
for Trading FLHfT 6.1 –

At Fair Value through
Profit or Loss FVtPL – 3.7

Total financial
instruments (liabilities) 933.1 876.7

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement categories
for 2018
The carrying amounts and the fair values according to IFRS 9 are
derived from the following table:

Group notes

105

Assets

in € millions

IFRS 9 measure-
ment category

Net carrying
amount /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2018

of which, other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of which, other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

financial
instruments /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2018

Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2018

Financial investments  8.7 – –  8.7  8.7

(of which, loans) AC (1.8) (0.0) (0.0) (1.8) (1.8)

(of which, participations) FVtPL (6.9) (0.0) (0.0) (6.9) (6.9)

Long-term finance lease receivables n. a. 1.0 –  1.0 – –

Other long-term receivables and other assets 18.7  15.4 –  3.3  3.3

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVtPL (0.2) (0.0) (0.0) (0.2) (0.2)

(of which, trade receivables) AC (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, from the category AC) AC (3.1) (0.0) (0.0) (3.1) (3.1)

(of which, other) n. a. (15.4) (15.4) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Trade receivables AC  415.1 – –  415.1  415.1

Contract assets n. a.  493.9 (493.9) – – –

Receivables from affiliated companies AC – – – – –

Current finance lease receivables n. a.  0.6 –  0.6 – –

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 130.4 (99.8) – (30.6) (30.6)

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVtPL (4.0) (0.0) (0.0) (4.0) (4.0)

(of which, other from the category AC) AC (25.2) (0.0) (0.0) (25.2) (25.2)

(of which, other from the category FVtPL) FVtPL (1.4) (0.0) (0.0) (1.4) (1.4)

(of which, other) n. a. (99.8) (99.8) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Cash and cash equivalents AC 478.6 – – 478.6 478.6

Total financial instruments (assets) IFRS 9 936.3 936.3

Liabilities

in € millions

IFRS 9 measure-
ment category

Net carrying
amount /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2018

of which, other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of which, other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

financial
instruments /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2018

Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2018

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 380.4 – – 380.4 380.4

Other non-current liabilities and provisions 35.4 35.4 – – –

(of which, for leases) n. a. (0.0) – (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, other) n. a. (35.4) (35.4) – (0.0) (0.0)

Current financial liabilities FLAC 5.2 – – 5.2 5.2

Trade payables FLAC 402.7 – – 402.7 402.7

Contract liabilities n. a. 406.8 (406.8) – – –

Accounts payable to affiliated companies FLAC – – – – –

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and deferred
charges 287.5 199.1 –  88.4 88.4

(of which, for leases) n. a. (0.0) – (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FVtPL (3.7) – – (3.7) (3.7)

(of which, other from the category FLAC) FLAC (84.7) – – (84.7) (84.7)

(of which, other) n. a. (199.1) (199.1) – (0.0) (0.0)

Total financial instruments (liabilities) IFRS 9  876.7  876.7

KUKA Aktiengesellschaft | Annual Report 2018

106

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement categories
for 2017
The carrying amounts and the fair values according to IAS 39 are
derived from the following table:

Assets

in € millions

IAS 39 measure-
ment category

Net carrying
amount /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2017

of which, other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of which, other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

financial
instruments /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2017

Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2017

Financial investments 5.1 – – 5.1 5.1

(of which, loans) LaR (1.8) (0.0) (0.0) (1.8) (1.8)

(of which, participations) AfS (3.3) (0.0) (0.0) (3.3) (3.3)

Investments accounted for by the equity method n. a. 15.7 15.7 – – –

Long-term finance lease receivables n. a. 43.1 – 43.1 – −15.6

Other long-term receivables and other assets 17.6 13.9 – 3.7 3.7

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FAHfT (0.6) (0.0) (0.0) (0.6) (0.6)

(of which, from the category LaR) LaR (3.1) (0.0) (0.0) (3.1) (3.1)

(of which, other) n. a. (13.9) (13.9) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Trade receivables LaR 408.1 – – 408.1 408.1

Receivables from construction contracts LaR 515.7 – – 515.7 515.7

Current finance lease receivables n. a. 9.8 – 9.8 – –

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 85.4 62.5 – 22.9 22.9

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FAHfT (7.4) (0.0) (0.0) (7.4) (7.4)

(of which, other from the category LaR) LaR (15.5) (0.0) (0.0) (15.5) (15.5)

(of which, other from the category HtM) HtM (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, other) n. a. (62.5) (62.5) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 223.6 – – 223.6 223.6

Total financial instruments (assets) 1,179.1 1,179.1

Liabilities

in € millions

IAS 39 measure-
ment category

Net carrying
amount /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2017

of which, other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of which, other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

financial
instruments /

Status as of
Dec. 31, 2017

Fair value /
Status as of

Dec. 31, 2017

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 249.7 – – 249.7 249.7

Other non-current liabilities and provisions 29.5 29.5 0.0 – –

(of which, for leases) n. a. (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, other) n. a. (29.5) (29.5) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Current financial liabilities FLAC 19.1 – – 19.1 19.1

Trade payables FLAC 549.2 – – 549.2 549.2

Liabilities from construction contracts n. a. 214.1 214.1 – – –

Accounts payable to affiliated companies FLAC – – – – –

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and deferred
charges 297.7 182.5 0.1 115.1 115.1

(of which, for leases) n. a. (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (0.0) (0.0)

(of which, derivatives without a hedging relationship) FLHfT (6.1) (0.0) (0.0) (6.1) (6.1)

(of which, other from the category FLAC) FLAC (109.0) (0.0) (0.0) (109.0) (109.0)

(of which, other) n. a. (182.5) (182.5) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Total financial instruments (liabilities) 933.1 933.1

Group notes

107

With the exception of financial investments and leasing receivables,
the assets usually have short remaining terms. It is therefore safe
to assume that the carrying amounts essentially correspond to the
fair value as at the balance sheet date. Long-term interest-bearing
receivables including finance lease receivables are measured and, if
necessary, impaired based on different parameters such as interest
rates and customer-specific credit ratings. The carrying amounts for